
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for an 
Increase in wastewater rates 
for South Ft . Myers System 
in Lee County by FLORIDA 
CITIES WATER COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. 910477- SU 
ORDER NO. PSC-92-02 66-FOF-SU 
ISSUED: 04/ 28/92 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

APPEARANCES: 

J. TERRY DEASON 
BE'M'Y EASLEY 

B. KENNETH GATLIN, Esquire, Gatlin, Wo~s, 
Carlson & Cowdery, 1709-D Mahan Drive, 
Tallahassee , Florida 32308 
On behalf of Florida Cities Water Company 

STEVE C. REILLY, Esquire, Office ot Public 
Counsel, The Claude Pepper Building, 111 West 
Madison Street, Tallahassee , Florida 32399-1400 
on behalf of the Citizens of the State of 
Florida 

MATTHEW J . FEIL, Esquire, and LEEANN KNOWLES, 
Esquire , Florida Public Service Commission, 
101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0863 
on behalf of the Staff of the Commission 

PRENTICE P . PRUITT, Esquire, Florida Public 
Service Commission, 101 Eost Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0861 
Counsel to the Commissioners 

FINAL OBQER ESTABLISHING INCREASED BATES 
FOR WASTEWATER SERVICE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Florida Cities Water Company, South Ft. Myers system, {FCWC or 
utility) is a Class A utility which, as of December 31, 1990, 
provided wastewater service to 4,837 customers (a total o ! 8 , 573 
cquivalcn residential connections (ERCs)) in Ft. Myers, Florida. 

rrv· . .,- ,.· • ' \IC" - ... 0 ( r-: 
' ' • t .. .. ' , • ... 

( f1 1 ~ 9 :.f~ 2U 1:.:! 
- R[Cr"'"C/ .... '' ..... rPSC- v•\.J.J ,·, . Vo\ ••••• 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 2 

On August 14, 1991 , FCWC completed the m1n1mum f iling 
requi rements (HFRs) for a general rate increase, and that date wa s 
established as the official date of filing f or this case . The 
approved test year for this proceeding is the projected twelve ­
months ending December 31, 1991. FCWC has requested final ra tes 
designed to generate annual wastewater revenues of $2 , 895 , 803, or 
a n increase of $592 ,480 (25.72 percent). 

By Order No . 25182, issued October 9, 1991 , this Commission 
suspended FCWC 1 s proposed rates and granted FCWC, subject t o 
refund , an i nterim wastewater rate i ncrease designe d to generate 
$2 ,652 , 7 15 in revenues, or an increase of $412 ,165 ( 18 .4 percent ) . 

On October 9 , 1991, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed 
a notice of intervention in this case . By Order No. 25225, issued 
Oc tober 17 , 1991 , we a cknowledged OPC 1 s intervention. 

An adm1nistra t ive hea r i ng o n this matter was h eld at the 
Airport Ramada i n Fort Hyers , Florida , on January . 5th and 16th, 
1992 . 

FINDINGS OF FACT. LAW, ANP POLICY 

Having considered the evidence presented , the briefs of the 
parties , and the recommendation of our staff , we he reby enter our 
findings of ! act, law , a nd policy . 

STIPULATIONS 

Prior to t ho hearing, t he utility, OPC, a nd t he staff of this 
Commission proposed to stipulate the following: (1) Rate base 
should be reduced by $1 , 638 to remove a n unapproved acquisit ion 
ad j ustment ; (2) The appropriate rate of return o n equity should be 
dcLermined based on the leverage formula in effect at the time of 
the CommisGion 1 s vote on final rates; ( 3) The cost rate of t he 
investment tax c r e d i t s (ITCs ) should be calculated using investor 
sources of cap i tal only . Upon consideration, we believe t hat these 
proposed stipulations arc reasona ble and hereby accept them . 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

Hr. James Grob of the Flori da Department of Environmental 
Regulation (DER) tes tified that FCWC ' s plant wa s properly permitted 
and adequate to servo its present cust omers and that the 
maintenance of FCWC 1 s treatment plant and collection facilities wa s 
satisfactory. Hr. Grob also s tated that FCWC had entered into a 
cons ent order wi th DER in September, 1989, but that FCWC comp lied 
with that ordct by i ns t al ling odor control e quipment . 



ORDER HO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 3 

Utility witneus Griggs testified t hat FCWC ' s treatment plant 
was in compliance with regulations promulgated by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agenc y and DER. He also testified t hat on 
No vember 4, 1991, the Florida Pollution Control Operators 
Association honored FCWC ' s Fiesta Village plant (the utility ' s 
d esignation for the treatment plant i nvolved in this proceeding) 
with the Earle B. Phelps award for the best operated advanced 
wa stewater treatment plant in Florida . Mr. Griggs further noted 
t ha t FCWC had won this same award for the Fiesta Village plant in 
1989 . 

OPC witnes s Parrish testified that the utility's plant was an 
e xcel lent facility and was very well operated. He explained that 
due t o the s urface water discharge of this plant (into the 
Caloosahatchec River ) , the permi tted effluent limits are relative ly 
sever e . 

Seve r a l FCWC cus tomers testified that FCWC ' s rates were 
already high enough and suggested that perhaps FCWC s h ould better 
contro l its spending . Other customers ex ressed concern because 
t hei r wages have not kept up with the utility ' s increased 
was t e wa t e r rates. One customer testified that according to his 
resea r c h, FCWC ' s proposed rates were the highest of the four 
util.ties h e checked in the Ft . Myers area . 

Al though s ome customers expressed oppos ition to the rate 
in~rcase pro posed, we do not believe that the re is any evidence in 
t he r ecord which demons trates tha t FCWC ' s quality of s ervice i s 
lobs than sa t isfac tory . In consideration of the foregoing , we find 
th~t FCWC ' s qual i ty of s ervice is satisfactory . 

RATE BASE 

Our c alc ula t i on of the appropriate rate base for the purpose 
o f his proceeding is depicted o n Schedule No. 1- A, and our 
adjus t ments nre itemized on Schedule No . 1- B. Those ad justments 
which a r e self-explanatory or whic h are essentially mec hanical in 
n~ture arc reflected on those schedules without further dis cussion 
i n he body of this Order . The major adjustments are discusse d 
below. 

~QIDnlct ioo o f Phase II 

FCWC inc luded in rate base the costs of completing the 
i ns t a l l ation ot equipment-- pumps, motors , as well as some 
appurt e nances to the existing concrete tanks and structures--which 
would bring the existing wastewater treatment plant to its ultimdte 
capacity of 5. 0 ~illion gallons per day (mgd). In the record, this 



ORDER NO. PSC-92 -0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PACE 4 

expansion program is referred to as Phase II. 

In its HFRs, FCWC projects that completing Phase II wil l cost 
$1 , 750 ,000. In its last rate case , FCWC projected that the same 
proj ct , completing Phas e II , would cost $1,156,000 . For this 
c a se, the utility trended the latter amount upward for inflation or 
increased construction costs. FCWC argues that the total tre nded 
cost of $1,750,000 is reasonable and should be accounted for in 
c a lculating r n te base. Therefore, FCWC proposes that $932,750 of 
tho $1.75 million cost be i ncluded in rate base as the used and 
us eful portion ot the Phase II costs . 

OPC argues that FCWC has not s hown that the inclusion of these 
c osts in rate base is necessary to the provision of wastewater 
s e rvice ; therefore, OPC would have us reduce rate base by $880,250, 
the completion costs adjusted for used a nd useful. However, 
although OPC witness Parrish offered no specific testimony o n the 
cost question, he considered the plant ' s capacity t o be 5 . 0 mgd in 
h ls used and usc ul calculations . 

As indicated on the plont operating reports submitted with the 
HfRs, current plant capacity, without the completion of Phase II , 
i s 2.5 mgd . Average daily plant flow in 1991 was 2.291 mgd. If we 
c o nsider 2 . 5 mgd as the capacity of the plant and we add in a 
ma rgin reserv , the plant will exceed capacity. However, with the 
installation of the new equipment propose d , plant capacity is 
doubled to 5 . 0 mgd with a relatively small increase in rate base. 

It is apparent that the utility is approaching the rated 
capac ity of the plant in use during the test year, and, therefore, 
additional capacity will be nee ded i n the near future. In this 
instance, we think it was prudent for the utility to recognize the 
e c onomics or building a larger plant than was needed at the time of 
initial construction, as doing so inures to the benefit of the 
present and uture customers. 

We believe that it is appropriate t o recognize the $1.7 5 
mi llion in costs which will be i nc urred to add capacity . As 
indicated above , in its HFRs, FCWC applied its used and useful 
figure to the Phase II completion costs and , therefore, included 
$93 2,750 in rate base. We think that applying the used and useful 
f i gure to the $1.7 5 million cost for plant expansion is 
a ppropriate. As stated below, we find that FCWC ' s treatment plant 
i s 4q percent used and useful. Therefore, the proper amount of the 
$1.7 5 million to be included in rate base is $857 , 500. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477- SU 
PAGE 5 

Used and UpeCul--Treatmont Plant 

.f'CWC witness Harrison advocated an ERCs-paid method to 
calculate used and useful plant. With this method, he compared 
ERCs paid with ERCs of plant capacity, r ather than comparing test 
year Clows with capacity, as he noted the Commission has 
traditionally done in determining used and useful. Hr . Harrison 
was critical oC tho flow method primarily because it will produce 
va rying results from one point in time to another when, for 
instance, flows have c hanged due to weather fluctuations or 
customer consumption patterns. 

In support of its ERCs-paid method, FCWC argues that its plant 
was originally designed and certain projections were made, 
including tho setting of service availability charges, based on the 
assumption that the pl nt would treat 250 gallons per day (gpd) per 
connection, or one ERC . Therefore, he states comparison in ERCs is 
appropriate. Further , FCWC asserts, it wou l d be unf <ir to have the 
utility commit capital to construct new facilities using design 
criteria and then diminish tho dollar value of its investment in 
thoao facilities by determining used and useful by tho flow method. 
Using the ERCs-paid method, FCWC argues that its treatment 
facilities are 53.3\ used and useful . 

OPC witness Parrish used tho flow method to calculate used and 
useful. He characterized this method as the normal way of 
calculating used and useful for treatment plant facilities. Hr. 
Parrish also testified that DER ' s rules and DER-issued operating 
permits limit usc based on hydraulic flows. From i nformation 
contained in Exhibit No. 14, which showed actual plant flows for 
1991, Hr. Parrish calculated that average daily flow for the peak 
month, July , 1991, was 2.291 mgd. He then compared this 2.291 mgd 
t o the 5 . 0 mgd plant capacity to arrive at a used and useful ratio 
of 46\ . Hr. Parrish also testified that if the Commission were to 
employ FCWC ' s ERCs-paid method, the treatment facilities should be 
considered 4 5\ used and useful , wh ich is the rat i o of 
contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) to plant. Hr. Parrish 
stated that thio ratio should be used because the util i y did not 
explain tho difference between this ratio and the 53 .3 \ ERCs-paid 
us ed and useful figure. 

Hr. Harrison testified, and Hr. Parrish acknowledged, that 
treatment plan flows can c ha n90 duo to customer usage patterns . 
When flows increase or decrease, used and useful, as determined by 
the flow method, will proportionally increase or decrease. 
Admittedly, the flow method i n such circumstances produces varying 
r esults from one po i nt in t ime to another. However, we do not 
consider the ERCs-paid method superior, and we do not believe the 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266- FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477 - SU 
PACE 6 

utility's justification for using it was adequate. 

We do not think that a utility places singular r e liance upon 
the number of ERCs t he d sign engineer estimated the plant could 
serve in planning its activities. If actual flows turned out t o be 
different from projections , a utility may find itself with either 
not enough capacity to serve the original estimate and no t enough 
CIAC or with more tha n e noug h capacity to serve the original 
estimate a nd more than e nough CIAC. In addit ion, DER looks at 
plant flows, not ERCs, in evaluating the plant' s limitations; and 
average daily flows per ERC are not constan . on the latter point, 
Mr. Harrison confirmed that f o r the 1990 base year, the average 
daily flows per ERC were 193 gpd/ERC, not 250 gpd/ERC as assumed by 
FCWC ' s ERCs-pa1d method . I n consideration of the above, we believe 
th t i t is best to rely upon historical flows to determine u sed and 
useful, rather t ha n ERC estimates made at the time of design . 

To a rr i ve at the used and useful percentage of t he was t e water 
treatment plant and d isposal facilities using the flow me~hod , we 
divide the sum of the average daily flows and the marg . n reserve by 
the capacity of the plant. As was advocated by Mr. Parrish at the 
hearing , we shall usc the most c urrent flow i n formation a vailable , 
the 199 1 data contained in Exhibit No. 14. Accordingly, we have 
divided tho sum of the 2 . 291 mgd average daily flow and the 0 .138 
mgd margin reserve (calculated below) by the 5 . 0 mgd capacity of 
the plant. The quotient i s 0 . 49. We therefore find that the 
wastewa ter treatment plant and disposal facil i t ies are 49% used a nd 
u seful . Rate base is adjusted as the result of our ~pplying this 
us ed and useful figure to Accounts Nos. 354. 2 , 370, 371 , 354 . 3 , 
380 , 380 . 1 , 382 , 383 , 384, and 389--all accounts under the Sys t em 
Pumping Plant and Treatme nt & Disposal Plant c ategor ies with the 
exception of Accounts Nos . 353 .2 and 353 . 3 , Land & Land Rights , and 
Account No. 381, which had a zero balance. 

Some questions were asked at the hearing concerning the 
accurac y of the treatment plant ' s flow me t er . FCWC wi tness Griggs 
t estified concern i ng the i n f i ltration a nd inflow expe rienced by t he 
utility d u r i ng wet and dry weather conditio ns and indicat ed that 
there was no flow meter e rror . In consider ation of this testimony, 
we s hall make no adjustments, i n used a nd useful or elsewhere , to 
account for flow meter error. 

:1argin Reserve 

The utility did not request margin r eserve i n its MFRs. FCWC 
witness Harrison testified tha t if the Commission d id not accept 
the ERCs-paio used and useful methodology , FCWC should be allowed 
a margin r eserve. I n which c ase, Mr . Ha rrison suggested, witness 
Parrish ' s calculations for used and useful plant should be 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 9104 77-SU 
PAGE 7 

augmented to allow for a margin reserve. 

Mr. Harrison advocated a 14 . 12\ margin reserve, whic h he 
a p parently calculated by subtracting a 5 . 88\ allowance for growth 
fro m a perceived 20\ cap on margin reserve. Mr. Harrison further 
s ugges ted that it the Commission used CIAC from prepaid connections 
as an offset in rate base, some flows from these prepaid 
connec tions should be imputed . Margin reserve , as Hr. Harrison 
t estified he understood it , is an allowa nce in used and useful of 
up to 20\ over currently utilized capacity to account for unknown 
f actors, such as peak demand or changing flow rates . 

OPC witness Kr . Parrish testified that this Commission's 
p u r pose for providing a margin reserve is to recognize in rate base 
that portion o r plant needed to serve the short term future 
c u stomers . He fur ther testified that h e did not disagree with the 
concept, but opined that to the extent practical, existing 
customers should not bear the cost of plant for future use unless 
the growth prudently planned and provided for does not )Ccur. He 
a uggosted that standby or service availability fees imposed upon 
new c u s tomers might be better methods for cost recovery. 

As Mr. P rr ish correctly noted, margin reserve is , 
fundamentally , an allowance for growth. In this proceeding, we 
t ook administrative notice of Order No. 23660 , issued October 24 , 
1990 , in Docket No . 890509-WU (Florida Cities Water Company, Golden 
Ga t e Division, rate case) . Part of our discussion of margin 
r eserve po l i cy from that Order is as follows : 

Margin reserve represents capacity that the utility 
mus t have available beyond that which is demanded by the 
t est year's customers. The purpose of the margin rese rve 
is to enable the utility to connect new cus t o mers during 
the next eighteen months or so--the norcal cons truction 
t ime for building new plant--without plant expansio n . A 
water c ompany is required to provide service to custocers 
with i n its service area wh n they are ready for service . 
This is why a margin reserve is so important; the 
alternative is an inefficient utility trapped in a cycle 
of perpetual construction so that it can add small 
i nc rements of capacity required to connect new customers . 

As noted above, Order No. 23660 was the final order in the 
las t ra te c ase for FCWC's Golden Gate Division. In the Golden Gate 
case , where Mr. Harrison appeared as an accounting witness, the 
r e quested margin reserve allowance was based on growth. Judging 
from Mr. Harrison ' s testimony in the instant case, we believe that 
Hr. Ha rrison has a ~isunderstanding of margin reserve : he does not 
believe that ma rgin reaerve is an allowa nc e for growth. Mr. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910477-SU 
PAGE 8 

Harrison conceded, however , that the hearing in the instant case 
was tho first time he had testified regarding margin r eserve , 1nd 
he explained that he had not s poken directly with anyone on our 
staff about the concept. 

Wo think it appropriate i n this case to include an allowance 
for growth , a margin reserve , in the treatment plant used and 
useful calculation . Staff witness Shafer advocated the use of 
linear regression to calculate margin reserve. He argued that 
linear regression is a more accurate forecasting me thod than the 
simple average method. We agree and sha 1, therefore, use linear 
regression to calculate margin reserve i n this case . 

From tho his torical data in the MFRs and the ERCs count in 
Exhibi t No. 11 , we have projected growth for 1991 and plant flows 
at tho end ot tho 1991 proj ected test year. Using the linear 
regression proj ection methodology recommended by Mr. Sha fer , we 
calculate tha t growth after the test year is on a downward trend. 
For 1992, we project FCWC to add 409 ERCs, and for ~a lf of 1993, 
200 ERCs. By dividing the 1991 peak mon h average daily flows 
cont ined in Exhibit No. 11, 1 . 927 mgd, by the average number of 
ERCs for 1990, 8, 573 ERCs , we calculate that the ut i lity will 
experience 226 gpd/ERC for ERCs in the margin reserve . Thus, the 
ERCs in the margin reserve will generate 0.138 mgd in flows . As 
s hown in our uood and useful calculation above , we have allowed 
FCWC a margin reserve of 0 .138 mgd. 

Used a nd Usofyl--Collectlon Sy s tem 

OPC wi tness DeWard testified that he questioned the validity 
of the utility's assertion that its col lection system was 100\ 
contributed. He suggested that if the collection s ystem installed 
was more than that needed to s erve the c urrent c us tomers , a u sed 
a nd useful adjus t ment might be appropriate . Howeve r, OPC did not 
address this issue in its brief, which leads us t o believe that 
OPC ' s concerns on the matter were resolved. 

FCWC witness Harrison explained in h is rebuttal t estimony 
hat during the early years after this syste m was being acquired by 

FCWC , FCWC funded the collection s ystem . However, in the mid -
1970 ' s , FCWC c hanged its policy and required all on-site collection 
sys t ems be contributed to the utility. Since that time, Mr. 
Harrison continued , the areas developed with "company funded " 
dollars have been fully developed , and any development c urre ntly 
underw y is 100\ contributed. 

In consideration of the above, we shall consider the 
collection ~yslem to be 100\ used and use ful. 



-
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477 - SU 
PAGE 9 

Prepaid CIAC 

As s t a ted above, the utility advoc ate d the use of an ERCs­
paid me thod to calculate used a nd usefu l plant. Inc lude d in the 
numbe r ot ERCs paid were a number of prepaid ERCs . As of the end 
of the proj e c t e d test ye ar, FCWC stated it would have 1 , 355 pre paid 
ERCs unconnected t o the system. Further , FCWC ca l c ula t e d tha t it 
has r e c eived s ome $772 , 350 in prepaid CIAC f rom thes e unc onnect e d 
ERCs--1,355 ERCs multiplied by t he current plant c apacity c ha rge o f 
$570 p e r resi denti al ERC. 

To be consistent wi th the used and us e f ul methodo l ogy whic h we 
e mployed above , we have adj u s t e d the CI AC accounts t o r eflect 
removal ot CIAC assoc iate d with prepaid ERCs; thus , we reduced CIAC 
by $77 2 , 3 50 , reduced accumula t e d amortization of CIAC by $174,4 29 , 
a nd increased amortization e xpe ns e by $34, 756 . 

In addition, OPC wi tness DeWard t estified that i f t he 
Comm i s sion i nc ludes a marg i n r eserve i n use d a nd usefu l the ma r gin 
r eserve shou ld be offset by the inclusion o f associaced CIAC i n 
r a te base . Mr . DeWa rd a dded t h a t he thought gene r a l policy was t o 
i nclude CIAC associat ed with a margin r eserve i n r a t e base , since 
such i nc lusion would r eflect proper matching. FCWC, i n its brief , 
s t a t ed t hat if t he Commi ssion approve d its r e quested margin 
res e r ve , FCWC would not oppose i nc luding pre paid CIAC as a n offs e t . 

In c ons iderat ion o f the above , we th i nk tha t i t i s a ppro priate 
t o i nc lude i n rat e base the pre paid CIAC a ssoc i ated wi th the ma rg i n 
r eserve . Therefor e , we ha ve i ncrea sed CIAC by $347 , 130 , the 
produc t of mu l t i p l y ing the 609 ERCs in the ma rg i n r eser ve by the 
$570 per ERC r esid ential plant c apacity c ha r ge , a nd ha ve made 
c orresponding a d justment s t o inc rease accumula ted amor tization of 
CIAC by $78 , 396 a nd t o reduc e test ye ar amort iza t ion expense by 
$15 , 62 1. 

Accumu lated Amortization of CIAC 

I n the audit repo r t , s ta ff wi tness Ste phe ns r e vealed that the 
utility erred by t wice ma k i ng a credit adjustment t o accumulated 
a mort i zation of CIAC for $38,000. This res ulted i n a $19 , 000 
overs tatement of ave r a ge ne t CIAC. FCWC wi tness Ha rr ison agreed 
t hat a n error ha d been mad e a nd tha t the a ve r age rate base 
ca l c u lation s h ould be incr eased by $ 19 ,000. 

I n cons ideration of the foregoing, we ha ve i ncreas e d 
accumu la t e d amortiza t ion of CIAC by $19 , 000. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-~0F-SU 

DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 10 

Ac c umulated pcpreciatioo 

OPC witness OeWard testified that accumulated depreciation 
s hould be increased by $600,337 because FCWC ' s method of 
calc ula t i ng accumulated depreciation improperly attributes too much 
accumulated depreciation to non-used and useful plant. 

Utility witness Harrison conceded that errors may have been 
made in the calculation of depreciation. He testified that he 
could not explain the apparent dis parity betwee n the reported 
amounts for depreciation and what ppeared in the supporting 
documentation based on the limited amount of information he had 
available . Mr. Harri~on aloo admitted that FCWC did not undertake 
a ddi tiona l analysis of accumulated depreciation by account number 
for the years 1984 through 1990. In its brief, FCWC argued that 
accumulated depreciation on used and useful plant should be 
i nc reased by $46 , 634 . 

In any rate case, the utility has the burden of proof. Here, 
we f i nd the record lacking i n evidence which tends to s upport the 
accumulate d depreciation figures in the MFRs. Likewise, we find 
the record lacking in evidence which adequately refutes Mr . 
CoWa rd' s testimony. 

In c ons ideration of the above, we shall adjust accumulated 
d e preciation to agree with our calculati on of used and useful 
p lant, an adjustment substantively the same as OPC ' s proposed 
adjustment. Therefore, we increased accumulated depreciation 
re l ate d to used and useful plant by $484 , 390 and reduced t est year 
de prec i a tion expense by $34,731 . 

wo rk i ng Capita l 

The utility used the formula approach, or one-eighth of 
ope ration and maintenance expenses (1/8th of O&M), to calculate 
work ing capital. FCWC's use of the formula approach is consistent 
with what is required by the MFRs form, Form PSC/WAS 17 , which is 

ncorporated in Rule 25-30.437, Florida Administrative Code. 

In its brief, OPC argues that the balance sheet method should 
be u s ed because the formula approach will always yield a positive 
value for working capital. FCWC witness Harrison t estified that if 
the b lance sheet method were used , the working capital allowance 
wo uld be much larger. Furthermore, no evidence was presented which 
would jus tify using a method other tha n that filed by the utility. 

In consideration of the above, 
capi t a l using the formula method. 

we have calculated work ing 
In a later section of this 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910477-SU 
PAGE 11 

Order , we find tha~ the proper amount of test year operati ng and 
maintena nce expense is $1, 308 ,187. Therefore, we have inc l..1ded 
one-eighth of that anount, $163,523, i n rate base as the ut i lity ' s 
working capital allowanc 

Test Year Rotc Base 

In consideration of the foregoing, we find that test year rate 
base is $5,883,120 . 

COST Of CAPITAL 

our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital, including 
our adjustments , is depicted on Schedule No. 2-A, and our 
adjustments are itemized on Schedule No . 2-B . Those adjustments 
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanica l in 
nature are reflected on those schedules without further discussion 
in the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed 
below. 

Preferred Stock. 

As is shown in MFR Schedule 0-2, FCWC included $4,500,000 of 
preferred stock in its capital structure . That amount represents 
the simple average for the 1991 projected test year, which the HERs 
show as beginning with a zero balance and ending with a $9 , 000,000 
balance . FCWC witness Harrison testified that fCWC issued 
$9 , 000 , 000 in preferred stock on June 15, 1991, t o an affiliate, 
FCWC Holdings, Inc. , which in turn issued preferred stock to 
Allstate Insurance Company. 

Hr. Harrison also testified that this preferred stock issue 
had the effect of reclassifying $9 , 000 , 000 of common equity into a 
like amount of preferred stock . He agreed that the introduction of 
the preferred stock reduced FCWC ' s overall cost of capital , tha t 
the full amount of preferred stock will be i n FCWC ' s capital 
s tructure when the rates set i n this proceeding go into effect , and 
that the preferred stock cannot be redeemed until after March 1, 
1997 . 

Although Hr. Harrison stated FCWC had little or no control 
over when tho preferred stock was issued, he admitted that Avatar 
Holdings, the ultimate parent of FCWC, did have control over when 
the preferred stock was issued. Tho preferred stock issue, he 
said, was not planned to fit into a ny particular rate case . Hr . 
Ha rrison also argued that if tho Commission wore to use the year­
end amount for preferred stock in the capital structure, it shculd 
be consisten t a11d use a year-end amount for rate base. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 12 

OPC witness DeWard agreed generally that if the Commission 
uses an average rate base, it should be consistent and use an 
average capital structure. However, he noted an exception could be 
made where, as here, the utility had control over the timing of the 
preferred stock issue; and he emphasized the significance of the 
fact that the preferred stock issue in this case replaced a like 
amount of common equity and was not an addition to total capital . 
Therefore, he disagreed with Hr . Harrison ' s assertion that the 
Commission should use a year-end rate base if the year - end 
preferred stock balance is used . In the end, however, Mr. DeWard 
was somewhat equivocal by stating that there was merit and 
precedent for using either the average or year-end balances for 
preferred stock in the capital structure. 

We think that FCWC ' s ultimate parent, Avatar Holdings, 
certainly had control over the timing of the preferred stock issue . 
In its brief , FCWC argues that the record contains no evidence that 
rcwc manipulated the timing of the preferred stock issue and that, 
absent such evidence, Hr. DeWard indicated agreem ·nt with Mr. 
Harrison that rate base and cost of capital t reatment should match 
on an average to average or year-end to year-end basis. We agree 
that there is no evidence indica ting that the preferred stock issue 
was timed with the purpose of changing capital structure for a 
particular rate case . However, we do not think that the utility's 
intent in issuing the preferred stock at a certain time is 
necessarily relevant to or dispositive of the issue. 

Mr. DcWard made a critical d~stinction in our view when h e 
noted that the preferred stock issue r eplaced an equivalent amount 
of common equity and did not i ncrease total capital. No pla nt 
improvements ware built from funds infused by the preferred stock 
issue. It was a conversion of c pi tal. Conceptually , it is no 
different from reclassifying an amount from one plant account t o 
another. 

We place further reliance on another concept. In the course 
of this proceeding, we took notice of Order No. 17304, issued March 
19, 1987, in Docket No . 850062-WS (rate case and overearnings 
investigation of Meadowbrook Utility Systems, Inc) . In tha t case, 
the utility refinanced its high cost debt and lease obligations in 
July of the calendar year 1984 test year. In that Order, we 
s tated , 

We believe it is appropriate to account for this known 
change and have used the six-month average capital 
structure taken from the test-year period from July 1984 
through December 1984 as a proxy for the 13-month average 
capital s t ructure. 



ORD ER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 13 

Hero, as in Order No. 17304, we believe it is appropria e to 
utilize a year-end amount for a particular source of capital i n 
orde r to take into account a known change. Therefore, we have 
i ncluded tho year-end amount of preferred stock , $9,000,000 , in 
FCWC ' s capital structure. 

On Schedule 0-5 of its HFRs , FCWC listed the average balances 
of thr Series G and Series J bonds as $1,498, 500 and $3,000,000, 
respectively. FCWC witness Harrison te~tified that the Series G 
bonds became redeemable on September 15, 1991, and that those bonds 
were redeemed on October 1, 1991. The unamortized issuance expense 
for those bonds, he explained , was included in the issuanc e cos t of 
the Series J bonds. The total redemption cost for the Series G 
bonds, $73,978, was added to the Series J iss uance cost , which 
totaled $253,377. Witness Stephens, the staff auditor, disclosed 
that the average balance for the Series J bonds should be 
$3 , 500 ,000. 

In consideration of this testimony, we used a year-end balance 
of zero and recalculated the average balance of the Series G bonds 
to be $817,500. Also, we eliminated the unamortized issuance cost 
of tho Series G bonds since FCWC transferred that amount to the 
unamortized issuance cost for the Series J bonds. Thus , the 
average balance for tho Series J unamortized issuance e xpense is 
$126 , 689 and tho amorti~ation of the issua nce expense is $9 ,14 9 . 
With these adjustments, the effective cost rates for he Series G 
and Series J bonds are 16.68\ and 9 . 81 \ , respectively. 

Stephens also disclosed that the utility projected the 
balance for the line of credit without considering the paydown of 
the line with the proceeds of the Series J bonds. FCWC witness 
Harrison agreed that the balance for the line of credit wa s 
overstated. Based on the information contained i n late-f i led 
Exhibit No . 12, the actual balance for the line of credit at the 
end of the test year was $7 , 000 , 000 ; the average balance i s 
$6,375,000. I n its MFRs , FCWC shows the cost rate for the line of 
credi t to be 9 . 00\. Hr. Harrison testified that the cos t rate for 
the line of credit was the prime rate, and he agreed that the 
current prime rate is 6.5\ . We think it is appropriate to use 
$6, 375,000 as the balance for tho line of credit and 6 . 5\, the 
current prime rate, as the cost rate . 

As a result of the above adjustments, we calculate the 
average balance for total debt is $28,246,625 and the weighted 
average cost of debt is 9 . 47 percent. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 14 

Accumulated Deterred Taxes 

In its brio!, FCWC states that it generally agrees that total 
company accumulated deferred income taxes should be $4,881,527. 
Mr . Harrison advocated, however, that $459,481 in prepaid income 
taxes on CIAC associated with the South Fort Myers system should be 
included in the overall calculation of accumulated deferred taxes 
on a full weight, division-specific basis, rather than as a part of 
the overall allocation of total company accumulated deferred taxes. 
In accounting for the aforementioned prepaid income taxes on a 
full -wei ght basis, FCWC reduced the deferred tax balance by 
$4 59 ,4 91 after it had reconciled the balance to rate base. In its 
brief , FCWC asserts that accounting for the prepaid income taxes in 
th is manner will more a ppropriately recognize variations among the 
company 's different systems as to the level of capacity fees and 
r a tes of custome r growth. 

OPC witness OeWard maintained that the uti l · ty has not 
properly accounted for deferred taxes and has understated this 
cost-free source of capital. He also pointed out that the utility 
specifically allocated the f ul l amount of deferred tax charges 
against the South Fort Myers division even though the capital 
structure is c l c ulated on a total Florida Cities Water Company 
basis. Mr. OeWard calculated that an accumulated deferred income 
tax balance of $4,187,64 5 should be include d in the capital 
structure before reconciliation to rate base. However , OPC did not 
update this number for other changes in its brief . 

We ag ree with OPC that the accumulated deferred income tax 
balance reflected in the MFRs is understated . Th e proper 
calculation of deferred taxes, howe ver, s h ould take into account 
the corrected figures contained i n the staff ' s audit report , 
Exhibit No. 10. The audi t report revealed that the utility made 
errors in computing its deferred tax balance . 

Further , we agree with OPC that the uti lity err~d in 
specifically allocating prepa1d income taxes to the South Fort 
Myers div i sion after the capital structure had been reconci led to 
rate base. FCWC states that it generally agrees that the balance 
of accumulated deferre d income taxes should be $4,881, 527; yet this 
amount includes th $459 , 78 1 debit deferred income taxes related to 
CIAC. Further reduction to accumulated deferred income taxes would 
resulc in a double adjustment understating tho deferre d t a x 
balance . In addition, FCWC treated no other capital accounts in 
tho canner it treated accumulated deferred income taxes. When 
total c ompany capital s tructure is reconciled to the South Fort 
Myers division ' s rate base , such reconciliation should be done 
entirely on a pro r ta basis . Since no other specific allocati ons 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 15 

were made , w think it would be i nappropriate to specific ally 
alloca e only a portion of deferred taxes. 

Hr . Harrison, referring to one of the Commission's gross-up 
orders, stated, "The Commission said if you gross-up then you can 
include tho negative deferred taxes associated with that in your 
capi t a l structure .. .. " The gross-up order that Mr. Ha r r ison is 
referring to is Order No. 23541 , issued October 1, 1990. He 
correctly stated that this Order allows debi t deferred taxes to be 
retle~ted in the capital structure . However, the order does not 
indicate that the negative deferred income taxes should be 
r fleeted after the capital s tructure is reconciled to rate base. 
In f act, Mr. Harrison admitted during cross-examination that he had 
no knowledg of our acceptance of such an adjustme nt in other 
caaca . 

In consideration of the above , we find that the proper amount 
of accumulated deferred taxes to be i ncluded in the capital 
structure before r econciliation is $4,88 1 , 527 . ~e re ject the 
utili ty's proposed $4 59 ,781 adjustment to accumulated deferred 
taxes a fter reconciliation. 

Equity 

As s hown in the "Stipulations " section above, the appropriate 
cost of quity ahould be based on tho leverage formula in effect at 
the timo of our agenda conferenc e vote for final action in this 
case. Tho current leverage formula was established by Order No. 
2424 6, dated March 18 , 1991. The equity ratio in the adjusted 
capi tal structure is less than 40\. The utility's cost of equity 
according to Order No. 24246 is 13.11\. Therefore , we hereby find 
that the appropriate rate of return on equity for this utility is 
13.11\, wi th a range of reasonableness betwe en 12 . 11\ and 14 . 11 %. 

Overall Bate of Rgturn 

In its brief, FCWC s tates that the overall rate of return that 
should b allowed is 10.79\ . 

As dioc ussed above, we ha ve made aevoral s pecific adjustments 
to the capital structure and cost rates pres ented in the MFRs . We 
uacd a $9,000,000 balance for preferred stock with the reported 
cost rate of 9\. Tho balance for common equity after ad j ustments 
is S17 ,699,000; tho coat rate is 13.11\ as discussed above. The 
b lance for debt is $28,246,625; the weighted average cost of debt 
io 9.47,. The balance for accumulated deferred taxes is 
$4 , 881 , 527 ; the cost rote is zero. The balance of ITCs is 
$2 , 100,530 ; tho coot rato is 10 . 57\ as s tipulated to abov~ . We 
then reconciled tho c pital structure to rate base. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 16 

In cons1dera-cion of tho above, we find that the weighted 
average cost of capital for the projected test year ending December 
31, 1991, is 9.73\. 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculation of not operating income is depict ed on 
Schedule No . 3-A, and our adjustcents are itemized on Schedule No. 
3-B. Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are 
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules 
without further discussion in the body of this Order . The major 
ad j ustments are discussed below . 

OPERaTING ANQ MAIHTENAHCE EXPENSE CO & Ml 

Infiltration--Chemicals and Purchased Power 

The utility experienced a tremendous amount of infiltration 
i n i ts wastewater system during the base year due · o a broken main 
caused by a contractor working with Lee County. This contributed 
to increased flows that were not billed to c ustomers . Wet weather 
also contributed to the inflow volume. Witness Griggs explained 
that three or four such incidents of contractors breaking lines 
occur annually , but with less impact upon flows . 

From utility records and calculations, the s ystem is 
experiencing infiltration of 10,800 gpd per mile of pipe , which is 
within the wet condition allowance set forth by the Water Pollution 
control Federation Manual of Practice No. 9 (WPCF MOP 9). This 
engineering manual suggests up to 30,000 gpd/mile of pipe is an 
acceptable level. The company recognizes that the infiltration 
problem exists, and it plans to address the problem in the future . 

This Commission agrees with OPC ' s position that the costs of 
trea t ing e xcess infiltration should be removed. However, bas ed 
upon tho testimony, no excess infiltration exists . Witness Parris h 
did not address this point, nor was it discussed in OPC ' s brief. 

The peak flow month for base year 1990 was August, which would 
be the month we would consider in our calculation for used and 
u!leful plant. However, in this case, we arc relying upon the 
tc&t imony of Witness Parrish and his used and useful calculation 
wh i ch refers to 1991 flows . Therefore , the flows that entered the 
s ys tem du to the main break do not affect the used and useful 
calcu lation. 

Another factor that might contribute to the amount of unbilled 
flows is tho ~oct tha t o cap exists on wastewater flows billed, so 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 17 

that residential customers arc not billed for wastewater generated 
above the cap . 

Therefore, while some dis parity exists between wastewater 
treated and billed, we find this difference is explained adequately 
by testimony addressing infiltration and inflow and by the 
residential cap billing structure. Therefore, no adjustments shall 
be made tor infiltration. 

Benchmark 

The utility states that the operation and maintenance 
expenses, overall, have not grown faster than the benchmark . In 
fact, the increase has been 11.66 percent, which is lower than the 
benchmark increase of 14.68 percent, which reflects the annual 
customer growth plus the CPI-Consumer Price Index. 

OPC, in its brief, argues that the expenditure of $80,000 for 
a computer system will greatly reduce labor costs. OPC also stated 
that labor expenses should be reduced dollar for Lollar . Utility 
witness Harrison testified that there is no planned reduction in 
he labor force at the plant as a result of the installation of the 

new computer. He added that any potential savings in labor costs, 
due to a decrease in hours worked by employees , will be offset by 
additional work time required for maintenance, cleanup, and 
additional testing . 

Based on our review of Late- Filed Exhibit No. 18, "1990 and 
1991 Operator Overtime For The Fiesta Village Treatment Plant", 
there has not been a sign ificant reduction in the amount of 
overtime at the wastewater facility . This evidence further 
supports t he utility ' s contention that no major reductions in labor 
will be experienced due to the installation of the new computer 
system. Based on this and tho fact that the expenses were less 
tha n tho benchmark, wu fi nd that no adjustment is necessary. 

MaJor 0 & M Expenses 

Tho utility has projected expenses for the test year by 
e scalating tho base year amounts for i nc r eases in c ustomer growth 

nd the Public Serv ice Commission Index Factor. OPC argues that 
tho projected amounts for major maintenance, chemical, sludge 
removal , purchased power, and contractual service expenses should 
be reduced. To support this contention, the balances for these 
expenses , as reported for tho year ending August 31, 1991, were 
d i vided by eight and multiplied by twelve to arrive at an 
annualized figure. From this a nalysis, OPC witness oeward 
determined that these expense accounts , in the aggregate, were 
overstated by ~46 , 915. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 18 

Utili ty witnesc Harrison argued that the analysis done by OPC 
was arbi trary nd unrealistic. He added that 0 & M expenses dre 
not incurred evenly throughout the year, since many costs are 
seasonable or otherwise variable in nature. 

We agree with utility witness Harrison that seasonal and 
variable effects will have an effect on these expe nses . Since the 
record docs not support any specific adjustment to these a ccounts , 
we believe that tho utility proj e ctions are reasonable, and, 
therefore, we find tha t no adjustment is nec ess ary. 

Insurancr 

In its MFRs , tho util i ty reques ted r ecovery of $2 0,08 1 for 
self - inaur a nco claims i nvolving sewer backups. Utility witness 
Harrison stat~d that thQ ut i lity has benefitted from substantial 
savings through tho aolf-insurance retention program a nd tha t the 
util1ty has taken an agarcssivc approach i n reducing its potential 
for loss through sa t cty and security procedures . 

OPC witness OeWard testified that the provision for self­
insurance s hould be eliminated since the utility made no payments 
for the program in 1988 or 1989 , thereby establishing the non­
recurring nature of the expenses. 

Utility witness Harrison refute d witness OeWard ' s testimony by 
explaining that the goner 1 body of ratepayers have benefi tted f r om 
the substantial reductions i n insur~nce costs through this self­
insurance program . The amount reported by utility wi tness Harriso n 
for self-insurance sav ings since 1987, on a company-wide basis, 
approximates $1 , 000 , 000. Witness Harrison further testified that 
tho customers of tho utility receive the benefi t o f reduc ed 
insurance premiums res ulting from the self-ins urance retention 
program . He continued that those same ratepayers s ho u ld also s hare 
i n the expense to s upport such a program . 

We agree with tho utility that the ratepaye r s s hould bear an 
expense which directly benefits them. Insurance is certainly such 
an expense . Since tho so lf-ina urance program has generated savings 
(or tho total company, these savings would also be passed down to 
the South Ft. Myers sower system. Therefore, we believe that the 
requested expense is r easonable, and no adjustment is necessary. 

R~g~ory Commipsion Expense 

Tho OPC argues that FCWC has overstated its regulatory 
commission expense by the amount of $2,006. This amount relates to 
an index/pass-through from 1990 that was paid in 1991. OPC witness 
DcWard tcstl!iod t~~t this amount should not be allowed because the 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0266- FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477- SU 
PAGE 19 

amount being requested for r a t e case e xpens e was more tha n 
sufficient . 

Utility witness Harrison tes tifie d that this amount d id refer 
t o a n i ndexing i n 1990, but the record is silent regarding utility 
s upport of the propriety of this e xpe nse. 

The crux of this issue is whethe r or not the utility has 
proven that this is a necessary and reasona ble expense a nd one 
whic h will recur annually. In a ccordance with Section 
367. 081( 4) (a), Florida Statutes, regarding index fili ngs , the 
uti lity is not entitled to have an index filing during a rate 
increase proceeding or for one year from the official filing date 
of a rate case, unless the case is completed at an earlier date. 
Accordingly , the utility is prevented from filing an i ndex from 
Augus t 14, 1991 (official fili ng date for this rate case) to August 
14, 1992, or to the end of this case, whichever is sooner . Th e 
ut1l i ty will be allowed to recover its prudent rate case costs in 
this proc eeding. I n accordance wi th the s t atute, nc index should 
be filed during a rate case . To allow an dditional e xpe nse for 
a no ther type of rate i ncrease is the equiva l e nt to a no n-recurring 
e xpense during the test year. We agree with OPC that this 
ad justme nt should be made . The refore , we have reduce d regulatory 
commission expens e by $2 ,006. 

Rate Case Expense CBefor e Statutory Apportionment) 

OPC argues that the appr opriate rate c a se expense s hould be 
limited to the amount of $65 ,000, which is the a mount the utility 
o r iginal ly reques ted. 

The ut i lity has s tated that if the f ull requested revenue 
requi r e me nt is approved , it will limit its r equest ed rate case 
expe ns e to the amount s tated in its MFRs - $65 ,000 . However, the 
u ti lity added that if less revenues are approved by this 
Commi ssion, the r e vised rate case expense of $127 ,4 67 s hould be 
a ppr oved . 

The MFRs include a total estimated r a te case expense of 
$65 ,000 . The reported components were: $20, 000 for accounting 
serv ices provided by an affiliat ed company, $2, 500 for travel 
e xpe nses, $30 , 000 tor legal fees, $2 , 500 for filing fees , and 
$10 , 000 f o r c ustomer mailings. Exhibit No. 3 , e ntitled Rat e Case 
Expense , reflects t he utility's request e d and updated rate case 
cost s . 

The utility reports that the appropriate allowance for rate 
case expens e is now $127,467 . We find that this amount of rate 
case expense shall be reduced by $24,713 , for a total rate case 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92- 0266- FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 20 

expense of $102,754. This results i n an increase to the u t ility ' s 
filing of $9,439 j n the annual amortization of rate case expense. 

Accounti ng Consultant 

The utility initially estimated that accounting services by a 
related company would be $20,000. In Exhibit No . 3, the util i ty 
projected these accounting charges to be $45,183, or an increase of 
$25,183 . 

Utility witness Harrison testified that additional preparation 
time was s pent work ing on a compute r program. He further 
elaborated that Lotus programming was applied in order to link the 
various calcula tions on the MFR schedules . In addition, time was 
spent writing base programs that could be u sed for var ious 
applications. Testimony revealed tha t the bill of a n affiliated 
company, Consolidated Water Ser vices, rose from $20, 000 to $36,53 3 
as a r esult of the programming tnat had to be done f or the MFRs. 
Utility witness Harrison testified that these program~ could not be 
use d for other applications , but he did not give an explanation or 
a reason for h is opin i on on the matter . This evidence, in addition 
to tes timony that the utility has little experience with handling 
rate cases i n-house, seems to indicate that the utility has 
benefitted f r om the traini ng and learning i nvolved in this 
procedure . The record s hows that both utility wi tness Ha rrison and 
uti lity employee Coel have only experience d one complete rate case 
prior t o this case. We believe that the other s y s tems in this 
company should share in the expense of tra i ning the rate 
department, as they will all bene fit once the knowledge and 
expertise is acquired. Wi tness Harrison t estifie d that several of 
the company ' s other s y stems are currently filing rate cases . we 
find it appropr iate that these start-up cos t s be s hared . 

The original MFR ' s containe d no provisio n in the rate case 
e xpense for c harges from Avatar Utility Company, a r elated company. 
According t o utility witne ss Harrison, the $8,000 fee included in 
the revised r ate case e xpense relates to bill a nalysis , customer 
notices , and k oping track of tho i nterim rates in case a refund is 
ordered . We believe tha t the amount requested i s reasonable, and 
s hould be allowed. 

The MFRs, as originally fil e d, were deficient a nd had to be 
corrected. Utility witness Ha rrison testified that it took several 
weeks to correct the deficiencies. We believe. that time spent 
corr ec t ing the deficiencies s hould be removed from the rate case 
expense . Based on review of Exhibit No. 3, $2,4 50 i n accounting 
fees wer~ c harged to this system between tho original filing date 
and he official filing date. We find that rate case expense 
should be reduced to eliminate the expense associated with errors 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 21 

in the utility ' s fi ling . 

We are unable to precisely quantify the total amount of 
training costs which could be shared between the other systems. 
Further, t he record states that seve r a l o f the other systems owned 
Ly Florida Cities and Avatar are currently filing rate cases, but 
it does not reflect the exact number of such instances. We are , 
therefore, unable to make a n exact allocation for the amount of 
training costs which should be s hared between the other systems . 

We believe that the accounting costs are excessive i n relation 
to the time the utility staff had to spend learning Commission 
practice and procedure, and due to the extent of errors made i n the 
filing. The record states that at least $16 , 533 i n additional 
costs were related to programming costs above those originally 
estimated . We also t' ind it appropriate to remove $2, 4 50 as 
unnecessary costs incurred as a result of fil ing deficient MFRs. 
Therefore, we hereby allow the utility to recover the $20,000 
original estimate for Consolidated Water Services, plus 8,000 for 
the billing costs from Avatar . This will allow a total of $28 , 000 
for accounting costs in this rate case. By removing the remaining 
$17 , 183 , we believe that this amount reflects an allocation of 
training costs to the other systems , as well as a disallowance of 
costs related to errors. 

Legal Services 

The reported legal expenc es in Exhibit No. 3 include $23 , 441 
for services through Novembe r 1991, a nd projected completion costs 
of $50 , 371 , for a total cost of $73 , 8 12. This compares with an 
original estimate of $30,000 for outside legal expenses in the 
MFRs . The supporting invoices were reviewed, and the i nvoices 
matched the projected overall expense . 

OPC argues that legal fees s hould be reduced, and supports its 
position by addressing numerous items of unnecessary and/or 
imprudent expenditures . As examples, OPC stated that the utility ' s 
legal counsel unnecessarily at~ended a t our of the plant by an OPC 
e ngineer. The utility incurred additional legal expense when FCWC 
decided, after the rate case process had begun , to fire a senior 
member of management. In addition , i nstead of filing revised 
schedules to cure deficiencies, a complete set of new MFRs wa s 
submitted . Since the company required a legal review of all 
submitted schedules, as indicated by witnesa Harrison , all of the 
revisions and refilinq res ulted i n increased e xpense. OPC also 
contends that the utility failed to justify an 8 percent increase , 
from $125 to $135, in the hourly legal fee paid to its legal 
representative. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 22 

Among other issues of mismanagement concerning the legal 
expenses for this matter, there was no initial budget developed f o r 
legal expenses . No competitive bids were r eceived , and there w s 
no formal contract to llmlt l egal expenses . We cannot precis ely 
quantify the cost or the potential savings that would have resu l ted 
if the utility had requested bids from competing law firms , o r if 
the rate case expense had been budgeted; however , we believe that 
if a budget had been d e veloped, the rates and fees could have been 
sot , and tho total expanses could have been limited . 

Also, FCWC incurred unnecessary expen~es in order to pay the 
costs for the errors in the fili ng of the MFRs and for the time 
devoted to non-rate case activities. We find it appropriate to 
reduce rate ca~e expense by $1,4 20, the amount that is associated 
with errors in the utility ' s fili ng. Further, we find it 
appropriate to disallow $571 which resulted from the t ermination of 
a member of the utility ' s senior ma nagement. In addition, ~"e 
believe that the 8 percent increase in fees by legal counsel i~ 
unsupported. When this i ncrease is applied against t~e estimates 
t o complete tho caae, a reduction of $4 , 029 is warranted. 

We agree with OPC that lega l representation at the plant tour, 
done by an engineer working for OPC , was unwarranted , and that the 
associated costs of $1,510 , should be reduced. 

The utility failed to demonstrate the need for the increased 
legal expenses incurred in this rate case , whic h was not a complex 
case . Moreover, the utility failed to show that the expenses 
req uested were prudent or necessary . 

Based on the foregoing , we find that the utility ' s request for 
l ega 1 expenses is hereby reduced from the requested amount of 
$7 3 ,812 , to $66 , 282 . 

Mioccllancous 

The MFRs included a $15 , 000 combine d provision for fili ng fees 
$ 2 , 500 , postage of $10,000, and travel expenses of $2,500 . In 
accordance with Exhibit No . 3 that details the revised estimate, 
!iling fees of $2,500, postage costs of $6,000 and travel costs of 
$200 a re projected. We find these revised miscellaneous c harges to 
be appropriate, wh ich results in a reduction of $6,528 from the 
orig inal request in tho MFRs. 

Summary 

This Commission is making an adj ustment to the total rate case 
expense requested in late-filed Exh ibit No. 3 of $127,467 to 
$102 , 754. This results in a reduction of $24,713. As the total 



-------
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 23 

amount approved is $ 37 , 754 greater than the amount r e port din the 
MFRs , we find that the expense for the test period is he reby 
increased by $9,439 to reflect the four year amortization / r ecove ry 
per i od for rate case expense. In addition , the utility is he reby 
required to submit , within 60 days of the issuance of this final 
Order , an itemized report of the actual rate case expense incurred . 
The information shall be s ubmitted i n the same manner as required 
in Schedule 8-10 of the MFRs . 

PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE 

OPC argues that the allocation of property tax expense between 
the South Ft . Myers water a nd wastewater systems has been skewed to 
t he detriment of the ratepayers of the wastewater system. Th~re is 
agreement among the parties that the actual tax calculated by the 
county was based on the used a nd useful plant, but OPC argues that 
the allocation between the South Ft. Myers water a nd wast e water 
sys tems is incorrect bec ause this calculation is based o n gross 
plant values . OPC witness OeWard recommended adjusting this 
expense to reflect the r tio of used and useful plant to total 
p lant for each system. 

Tho utility argued that no adjustment is necessary because the 
calculatl.on of property taxes by t he county is dnne without 
considering nonuscd and useful plant. According t o the testimony 
of wi t noo!l Harr ison , the water division is considered to be 100 
percent used and useful . The allocation of the property tax expense 
between tho two systomu was based on proportionate plant va lues. 

Based on our review o Late- Filed Exhibit No. 4, the 
alloc tio n made by the utility between the wate r and wastewater 
s ystems docs not account for the fact that one system is fully used 
and useful, and the other is not. To properly allocate the tax 
between tho two systems, a calculation is necessary to compare the 
used and useful plant of the wastewater system and the used and 
11scful pla nt of the water system . The resulting ratio of pla nt is 
applied to the overall tax bill. The South Ft. Myers wastewater 
sys tem should be allocated 24. 9 4 percent of the property taxes 
applied to the South Ft. Myers wat er and wastewater combined plant . 
Thls percentage , when applied to the t o tal property taxes owed by 
both s y s tems ($414, 832), results in an allocated amount of $103 , 450 
t o the wastewater system. The amount r eported in the MFRs is 
$1 36 , 507 . Thus, we fi nd an adjustment of $33,057 to be 
appropriate . 

MI SCELLANEOUS SERVICE REVENUES 

OPC witness Oeward testified that during the tes t year , the 
utility recor d ed $44,414 i n miscellaneous service revenues to the 



ORDER NO. PSC-92- 0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 9 10477-SU 
PAGE 24 

water division and did not allocate any of t he miscellane ous 
oervi ce revenues to the wastewater division . He t estified that an 
a l l ocation o( $11 , 024 of the subject r evenues should be assigned to 
the South Ft. Myers wastewater division, based on the relations hip 
of total water and wastewater r evenues to tota l miscellaneo s 
serv ice charge revenues . This amounts to 24. 82 pe rcent of the 
t o t a l misc ellaneous service revenues. 

Utility witness Harrison tes tified tha t miscellaneous service 
r e ve nues should not be included as wastewater r e venues for the 
f ollowing reasons. First, the utility doe.,. not have Commission 
a ppr oved tariff s heets for wastewate r miscellaneous service 
c harge s . Second, the miscellaneous revenues are attributable to 
wa t e r operations, not wastewater operatio ns . Miscellaneous 
revenues ar~ comprised primarily of connection and r econnect ion 
c hnrges . Connec tion and reconnection charges for wastewater 
service arc not possible since wastewater is not metered. This 
f act ma kes it illogical to a ttr ibute miscellaneous service revenues 
t o wa s tewater operations . 

On c ross examinat ion , s ta ff c ounsel que stioned utility witness 
Harri son regarding h is t estimony that the util ity did not have 
a ppr o ve d tariff s heets for wastewater miscellaneous service 
charges . Staff counsel asked witness Harr ison if the utility ' s 
pr s ently approved wastewate r miscellaneous service cha r ges were 
listed in the MFRs on page 85 . He also asked if South Ft . Myers 
Wau tewater Tariff Sheet No . 24 . 0 reflected the approved 
miscellaneous service charges. As a result of the cross­
e xamin tion, witness Ha rr ison testified that he agreed that 
miscellaneous service charges had been approved for the South Ft . 
Myer s wastewater division. 

Utility witness Harrison is correct in that the water is 
metere d while the wastewater is not. However, the physical action 
o f turning a water meter on or off represents only an infinitesimal 
component of the miscellaneous service charge cost . Also , 
oper a ting tho met er triggers both water and wastewater s ervices , bz 
prov i d i ng or discontinuing service to t he cus tomer. 

In the instant case , which is a wastewater application only, 
we agree with OPC wi tness Oeward that a po r tion of the 
misce llaneous service charge revenues s hould be allocated to the 
wus t e watcr operations . Therefore , we f i nd it appropriate that 
24. 82 p rcent, or $11,024, of the miscellaneous service charge 
r e venues collect ed be assigned to the South Ft . Myers wastewater 
d i vi s ion. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 25 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE 

This is a mathemat1cal calculation based on the level o f 
r evenu a and e~penscs approved by this Commi ssion in this cas e . 
The approprlatc amount of income tax expense included in the test 
year is $135,017. 

Pdrent-Debt Adiustment 

Pursuant to Rule 25-14.004, Florida Administrative Code, when 
a regulated utility is a subsidiary and the subsidiary and the 
parent t:'ile a consolidated income tax return, the subsidiary 
company ' s income tax expense is adjusted to ref lect the amount of 
income tax expense of the parent company ' s debt which is incurred 
by 1nvesting in he equity of tho subsidiary . Although South Ft . 
Myers is a subsidiary of Consolidated Water Company (CWe) who, in 
turn, is a subsidiary of Avatar Utilities, only a single parent­
debt adjustment is necessary because the capital structure of ewe 
i~ being used in this case . 

Fe wc Witness Harrison , acknowledged that Rule 25-14.004 was 
appl icablc , but stated that according to his ca l c ulations no 
adjustment should be made . No other testimony was presented on 
thls issue . 

We disagree with Mr. Harrison ' s latter statement. Based on 
our determination of rate base and capital structure , we find that 
a parent debt adjustment i n the amount of $7,097 is appropriate. 

OPEBATINC INCOME 

The adjusted income level, or the difference bet\o.•een the 
uti 1 i ty' s toot year revenues and operating expenses , shows the 
expected earnings amount (or loss condition) if current rates we re 
retain d. B~ sod on previously discussed adjustments, the res ulting 
income from wa s tewater s ys tem revenues would be $464 , 688 . 

TEST XEAR REVENUES 

w calculated tho test year reve nues using projected usage for 
the test year and tho rates that would have been collec ted if this 
application had not been filed . The adjusted test yea r revenue 
amoun io $2,338,022. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

In its MFRs, FCWC requested an increase of $592 , 480, an 
increase of 25 . 72\ . Based on the adjustments discussed above, the 
annual revenue requirement for this utility be fore the rate c a s e 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 26 

expense apportionme~t required by Section 367.0815, Florida 
Statutes, is $2,519,156. This revenue requirement represents an 
annual increase in revenue of $181,154 (7.75\) . 

Statutory Apportionment of Rate Case Expense 

Section 367.0815, Florida Statutes, dictates that we 
apportion rate case expense between the utility and its customers 
to tho extent that the approved rate increase is less than what the 
utility requested. "However," Section 367.0815 states, " no such 
appor t ionment shall be allowed if it will cause the utility's 
return on equit y to drop below its author1zed range." 

In its brief, FCWC argues that the Commission s hould eschew 
Section 367.0815 because it requires the arbitrary disallowance of 
what is otherwise reasonable and prudently incurred rate c ase 
expense . We t h ink that since we are requ i r ed by law to make the 
apportionment adjustment, we should abide by the law. 

First , we calculated the revenue requirement ir,cluding the 
amount of rate case expense approved above. We then compared the 
revenue increase which we have approved herein t o the amount the 
utility requested and derived a percentage differe nce between these 
two figures. We applied the percentage to the amount of approved 
rate case expense to determine the amount of rate case expense 
wh ich is s ubject to tho apportionment reduction. Since we used the 
formula method to calculate working capital, and since rate case 
expense is an O&M item, we made a corresponding reduction to 
working capital in rate base. To calculate the total revenue 
effect of apportionment, we added the amount of the potential 
reduction to rate case expense with the amount of the reduction to 
the return due to the rate base adjustme nt, including the tax 
effect , then escalated this amount for regulatory assessment fees 
(RAFs) . The e nd figure represents tho total d ecrease i n r evenue 
due to an apportionment adjustment to rate case expense. 

After we calculated the total revenue effect of the 
adjustment , we had to determine whether by making the ad justment, 
we would reduce tho utility ' s return on equity below i ts authorized 
range . The range on the overall rate of return is 9 . 45 \ to 10 . 02\ . 
By our calculations, we would reduce the util ity ' s return to 9 . 53\ 
if we made the apportionment adjustment, and 9 . 53\ is with i n the 
rate of return range mentioned above. Therefore, we have reduced 
tho amount of rate case expense approved above by $18,987. The 
adjusted revenue requirement, which we hereby approve , is 
$2,500 ,169. Our calculatio n of the statutory adjus tment to rate 
case e xpense is s hown on the attached Schedule No. 4. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910477-SU 
PAGE 27 

BATES ANP CHARGES 

Monthly Service Rates 

Wo hevo celculetod new rates designed to allow the utility to 
achieve the revenue requirement approved herein. We find that 
these new rates are fair, just, and reasonable, and are not unduly 
discriminatory. The utility's existing rates, its approved interim 
rates , its r equested final rates, and the rates which we hereby 
approve are set forth below for comparison. We have designed these 
rates u ing the base facility charge (BFC) ra te structure. The BFC 
rate structure allows the utility to more accurately track its 
costa and allows the cuotomers to have some control over their 
bi l ls. Each customer pays for h is or her pro rata share of the 
fixed costs necessary to provide utility service through the base 
facility charge and pays for his or her usage through the gallonage 
charge. 

Meter 
Size 

All Sizes 

Gallonage Charge 

Maximum Gallons 

Minimum Bill 
Maximum Bill 

Utility 
Present 
Rates 

$12.61 

$ 2 .12 

6M 

$12.61 
$25.33 

WASTEWATER 

RESIPENTIAL 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 

$15.00 

$ 2 . 52 

6M 

$15.00 
$30.12 

Utility Commission 
Proposed Approved 
Final Final 
Rates Rates 

$13 . 32 $13.06 

$ 2.92 $ 2 . 25 

6M 6M 

$13 . 32 $13.06 
$30 . 84 $26.56 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266- FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 28 

GENERAL SERVICE 
CINCLUDES COMMERCIAL. MULTI-FAMILY AND PUBLIC AUTHORITY) 

Meter 
Size 

5/8"x3/4 " 
1" 

1 1/2 " 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage 
Cha rge (No 
Maximum) 

Meter 
Size 

1\ll Sizes 

Gallonage 
Charge per 
1,000 Gallons 

Commission Utility 
Utility Approved Proposed 
Present Interim Final 
Rntes Ra tes Rates 

$ 12.61 $ 15 . 00 $ 13 . 32 
$ 30.60 $ 36 . 40 $ 33 . 30 
$ 60 . 59 $ 72 .07 $ 66 . 60 
$ 96 . 57 $114 . 86 $106 . 56 
$192.54 $229 . 01 $213 .12 
$300.49 $357 . 40 $33 3 . 00 
$600 . 37 $714.08 $666.00 

s 2 . 55 $ 3.03 $ ) . 51 

RECI~IMEP WATER CWASTEHATERl BATE 
CN£W CLASS OF SERVICE) 

Utility 
Present 
Rates 

Commission 
Approved 
Interim 
Rates 

Utili ty 
Proposed 
Final 
Rates 

No 
Charge 

$ . 13 

Commission 
Approve d 
Final 
Rates 

$ 13.06 
$ 32 . 65 
$ 65 . 30 
$104.48 
$208.96 
$326.50 
$ 653 . 00 

$ ~ .70 

Commission 
Approve d 
Final 
Rates 

No 
Charge 

$ . 13 

The ratea which we have a pproved herein shall be effective for 
meter readings taken on or after thirty (30) days from the s t amped 
app roval date o n the r e vised tarif f sheets . The utility s hall 
s ubmit revised t riff s heets reflecting tho app~oved rates along 
with a proposed c u stomer no tice listing the new rates and 
explaining the r easons therefor. The revised tariff sheets will be 
approved upon our staff ' s verification that the tariff s heets a r e 
consistent with our decision herein and that the proposed c ustomer 
notice is adequate. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 29 

Four Year Statutory Ra te Reduction 

Section 367 . 0816 , Florida Statutes, states, 

Tho mount of rato case expense determined by the 
comrni~sion . . . to be recovered through . . . rate[s) 
shall be apportioned for recovery over a period of 4 
years. At the conclusion of the recovery period , the 
rate(s] ... shall be reduced immediately by the amount 
of rate case expense previously included in rates . 

In it~ brief, FCWC argues that the Commission s hould question 
the soundness of such an automatic rate reduction made without 
reference to prude nt expenses which may have increased since the 
rate order and whi~h may not be r ecovered if rates are reduced . 
FCWC also urges that we exercise caution in devising any 
methodology to implement tho rate reduction so as to ensure that 
customer growth docs not unfairly inflate the revenue loss 
associated with the reduced r ates . 

Ue think that it is appropriate to make a rate reduction at 
the end of four yea rs as provided by the above-quoted sec tion. 
Accordingly , wo have amorti~cd the amount of allowed rate case 
expense over four years and then adjusted the altered revenue 
requirement for RAFs. By our calculations, at the end of the four ­
year recovery period, the util i ty ' s rates should be reduced to 
reflect a $8,225 reduction in revenue~ . The rates at the end of 
this period arc shown on Schedule No . 5, which is attached he reto. 

1ho utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later than one 
month prior to tho actual date of the required rate reduction. The 
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice setting forth 
the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If the utility 
files th is reduction in conjunction with a price index o r a pass­
through rate adjustment , separate data shall be filed for each rate 
change . 

Reclaimed Water Charge 

In its MFRs, FCWC included $36,781 f rom reclaimed water sales 
as a part of tho total projected t est year revenues. It arrived at 
the $36,781 figure by estimating that it would sel l 282 , 931 , 000 
gallons of reclaimed water to three golf cour~es at a rate of $.13 
per 1,000 gallons . 

Utility witness Griggs testified that the three golf courses 
receiving the reel imed water were Cypress Lake, Myerlea, and The 
Landing and that as far as he k new, the utility did not own any 
lines on the golf courses . Mr. Harrison testified that the r ate of 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92-0266-FOF- SU 
DOCKET NO . 910477-SU 
PAGE 30 

$.13 per 1,000 gallons was proposed because it is what the county 
wa s charging for reclaimed water, and the utility wanted to be 
competitive with the county. Mr. Harrison further testified that 
the $3 6 ,781 in reclaimed water revenues, included in tota~ 

revenue&, would inure to the benefit of all the customers . 

In its brief , OPC expressed agreement with the uti lity 's 
proposed sales of rec laimed water if all revenues collected 
therefrom benefitted the customers . We think that , in light of the 
way revenues a re accounted for by the u t ility , thls will be the 
case . 

In consideration of the above, we ac~ept the utility's 
trea tme nt of the projected $36,781 in reclaimed water r evenues and 
appr o vP the rate of $.13 per 1,000 gallons. However , the tariff 
s heet c ontain1ng this rate s hould bear the caveat that the r ate is 
a va ilable only to large volume users , such as golf courses . We 
th i nk it safo to i nfer from the rocord that th is type of wate r 
service is readily available only to large volume users like golf 
cour ses , but not to small commercial users, such as nurseries. 

S.Qr..v ic~ Availabi 11ty Charges 

In its MFRs, the utility did not request a change in its 
service availability charges . Mr. Harrison testified that he did 
no t know off-hand what the CIAC level would be at build-out, but he 
provided a calculation for it in late-filed Exhibit No . 13 . 
According to this exhibit, the CIAC level at build-out will be 
a pproximately 65 . 2 percent . We belie ve that this calculation is 
reasonably accurate . 

S inc e the 65 . 2\ level falls within the guidelines of Rule 25-
30 . 58 0 , Florida Admin istrati ve Code , we shall not at this time 
change the utility ' s current service availability c harges . 

Miscel laneous Service Charges 

Rule 25-30 . 345, Florida Administrative Code, permits utilities 
to a s sess charges for miscellaneous services. The pr incipa 1 
purpoGe of such charges is to provide a means by which the utility 
can recover its costs of providing miscellaneous services from 
thos e customers who require t he services . Thus, costs are more 
close ly borne by the cost causer rather tha n the general body of 
ratc p yers . The Commission has encouraged util ities to establish 
c ha rges f o r tho following miscellaneous services~ 

INITIAL ~NECTIOH - This c harge would be levied for service 
initiation at a location where service did not exist 
previously . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF- SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477 - SU 
PAGE Jl 

NORHAL RECONNECIION - This c harge wou l d be levied for tra nsfer 
of service to a new customer account at a previously served 
location or reconnection of service subsequent to a c ustomer 
requosted disconnection . 

.Y.l.Ql..ATIOU JU;CONNECIION - This charge would be levied prio r to 
reconnoc tion of a n existing customer after disconnection of 
service for cause acc ording to Rule 25-JO.J20(2} , Florida 
Administrative Code, including a delinquency in bill payment. 

~~ISES VISIT CHARGE CIN LIEU OF DISCONNECIIONl - This charge 
would be levied when a serv ice representat1ve visits a 
premises for tho purpose of discontinuing service for 
nonpayment o a due and collectible bi ll a nd does not 
discont1nue serv ice because the c ustomer pays the service 
r eprcsentat1ve or othe rwise makes satisfactory arr a ngements t o 
pay the bill . 

The c harges proposed by FCWC i n this case are consistent with 
what we have a pproved i n the past. The f ollowi ng table s hows the 
present charges , the proposed c harges , and the charges which we 
hereby approve . 

WASTEWATER 

Prc[ient 

Type Ch a rge Bus . After 

Initial Connection $10 $ 15 

Norma l Reconncction $10 

Violation 
Reconnec t ion 

Premises Vioit 

$10 

$10 

$15 

$15 

$15 

Bus. • During Business Hours 
Afte r • After Business Hours 

Proposed 

Bus. After 

$15 

$15 

$15 

$15 

Commission 
Approved 

Bus . After 

$15 

$15 

$15 

$1 5 

Actual Ac tual Actual Ac tual 
Cost Cost Cost Cost 

$10 N/A $10 N/A 

Whe n both water and wastewater services are provide d, o n ly a 
single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the 
control of the utility require mu ltiple actions . If a utility must 
disconnect s ervice t o a wastewater-only customer, actual costs 
incurred may bo recovered from the c ustomer before service is 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477 -SU 
PAGE 32 

regtored . The new miscellaneous service charges are hereby 
dpproved and will become effective for service rendered on or after 
tho 9 tampcd approval date on the revised tariff sheet. 

REFUND Of EXCESS INTERIM BATES 

By Order No. 25182, issued on October 9 , 1991, the utility ' s 
proposed rateg were suspended and interim rates were approved . 
Based on the projected test year billing determinants , the interim 
rates authorized will produce annual revenues of $2,765,572, wh ich 
includes $11,024 in miscellaneous serv t.ce charge revenues and 
$6 3 ,483 in guaranteed revenue charges , for a total of $74,507 in 
o her revenues. 

Our approved final revenue requirement is $2 , 500 ,169 . 
llo~t.·ever , thio revenue figure includes $11,024 in miscellaneous 
service charge revenue~ , $36,781 in reclaime d water revenues, and 
$63 ,483 in gu rantced revenue charges , for a total of $111 , 288 . 

The reclaimed water revenues were not billed or collected 
during the period that interim rates were in effect, but we took 
the $36 ,781 in reclaimed water revenues into consideration in 
setting final rates. The utility cannot rebill its customers under 
the final rates and compare this total to the amount billed under 
the i nter im rates and refund tho difference. The $36,781 in 
reclaimed water revenues has to be taken into consideration. 

We th i nk this problem may be solved one of two ways : (1) the 
utility may apply a percentage factor of 9.87\, plus interest, to 
the interin revenues collected by cus t omer, and r e fund this amount; 
or (2) in making its computer comparison calculation , the utility 
may apply a percentage i ncrease factor of 1 . 5 4 \ t o the approved 
final rates and refund the difference plus interest . We think 
either method is acceptable. We emphasize that the 1 . 54 \ figure 
s hould be used only for the refund calculation. The refund shall 
be made with interest and in confor mity with Rule 25-30 . 360 , 
Florida Administrative Code. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. This Cocmission has jurisdiction to establish FCWC ' s rates 
and charges pursuant to Section 367.081, Florida Statutes. 

2. As the applic ant in this case, FCWC has the burden of 
proof that its proposed rates and charges arc justified. 

3 . The rates a pproved herein are j ust , fair, r easonnble, 
compensatory, not unfairly discriminator y, and set in accordance 



ORDER 110 . PSC-92-0 266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET llO. 9 10477-SU 
PAGE JJ 

wi th the requirements of Section 367 .081, Florida Statutes, and 
othe r governing law. 

Based on the foregoing, it 1s 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commis sion that the 
app lication of Florida Cities Water Company, South Ft . Myers, for 
a n inc rease in its wastewater rates in Lee County is approved as 
set f o rth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Or der are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED tha t all that is contained in the schedules attached 
he r eto are by refe rence incorporated herein. It i s further 

ORDERED that Florida Cities Water Company, South Ft. Myers, i s 
authorized to charge the new rates and c harges as set forth in the 
body o f thiG Order . It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective for 
met e r r e adings taken on or aft er thirty (30) days after the stamped 
a pproval da te on the revised tariff pages. It is further 

ORDERED that the miscellaneous service charges approved herein 
sha l l be effective for services rendered on or after the stamped 
appr o va l da te on the revised tariff pages. It is further 

ORDERED tha t prior to its implementatio n of the rates and 
c harges approved herein, Florida Cities Water Company , South Ft . 
Myer s , s hall submit and have approved a proposed not)ce to its 
c u s t omers showing the increased rates a nd charges and explaining 
the reasons therefor. The notice will be approved upon Staff ' s 
v e r ificat i on that it is consistent with our decision herein. It is 
f urthe r 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
c ha r g e s approved herein, Florida Cities Water Company , South Ft. 
Myer s , s hall submit and have approved revised tariff pages. The 
revised tariff pages will be approved upon Staff ' s verification 
that the pages are consistent with our decis ion herein. It is 
furthe r 

ORDERED that Florida Cities Water Company, $outh Ft. Myers , 
shall r e fund with interest as set forth in the body of t hi s Order 
the e xcess interim rates it has collected. It is further 

ORDERED that Florida Cities Water Company, South Ft. Hyers, 
s hall sub~it, within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order , an 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910477 -SU 
PAGE 34 

itemized report of the actual rate case expense incurred as set 
forth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the docket may be closed upon our staff ' s 
verification that the utility has completed the requi r ed refunds 
and upon the utility ' s filing and staff ' s approval of revi~ed 

tariff sheets . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission , this -~ 
day of April 1992 

I 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Directo~, 

Division of Records and Reporting 
(SE A L ) 

MJF 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4), Florida Statutes , t o noti fy parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures a nd time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s f i na l action 
in this matt er may r equest: 1) reconsideration o f the decision by 
fili ng a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
t h is order in the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone ut i lity or the 
Fi r st District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 
utili ty by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of a ppea l and 
the filing fee with tho appropriate court . This filing mu s t be 
completed withi n thirty (JO) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9 .110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900 (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE J5 

FCWC - SOUTH FT. MYERS OMSION 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 
DECEMBER 31, 1991 

TEST YEAR 
PEA 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- A 
9104n- su j 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION 

COWONENT UTilrtY ADJUSTMENTS PER UTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 
UTIUTY TEST YEAR cow.41SSION ADJUSTED J 

1 UTIUTY PLANT IN SEAVCE 

2l.AI'{) 

Jr-.oN lJS8) & USEFUL ro.'PONENTS 
4 ACCU.~UATED OEPRECIATX>N 

S ACOUISCOON ADJUSTMENT NET 

6CIAC 

7 At.()RTIZAOON OF CIAC 

8 DEBIT DEFERRED~ TAXES 

9 AOVAJ-0:.5 FOR CONSTRl.CTON 

10 WOAKJ"'KJ CAPITAL AUONA/a 

RATE BASE 

$ 24,064,370$ OS 24,064,370 s s 24,064,370 

6,327 0 6,327 6.327 

(5,829,068) 0 (5,829,068) (1 ,534,647) (7,363,715) 

(3.080,191) 0 (3.080 191) (484,390) (3,564,581) 

1,638 0 1,638 {1,638) 0 

(10,027,870) 0 (10,027,870) 425,220 (9,602,650) 

2,2fil,252 0 2.,2!57 .252 (77,032\ 2,190,22) 

0 0 0 0 

(10,374) 0 (10,374) {10,374) 

162,594 0 162,594 929 163,523 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

$ 7,554,678$ 0$ 7,554,678$ (1,671 ,558)$ 5,883,120 
===s====== ========= =====-==== ========== ========== 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE J 6 

FCWC - SOUTH FT. MYERS DIVISION 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
DECEMBER 31, 1991 

EXPLANATION 

I . UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2. NON- USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 

A. Used and us ul adjustment for troatmont plant facilities 

3. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

A. Used and useful adjustment for troalmont plant facilities 

4. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

A. AdJUS1mcnt to remove unapproved acquisition adjustment 

5. CIAC 

A. Adjustment to eflmlnato prepaid ERCs 
B. AdJUstment to offset margin rosorve with prepaid ERCs 

6 ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CLAC 

A Adj. to olimlnalo ace. amort. of ClAC on propald ERCs 
B Ad . to restore aoc. amort. of CIAC rotated with prepaid ERCs 
C AdJUStment to rellce1 utility undcrstatemoot per OO<it 

7 WORKING CAPITAL 

A AdJUstment to reflect changes in 0 & M expenses 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- B 
PAGE 1 OF 1 
9t04n- su 

WASTEWATER 

$ 0 
----------------------

s (1,534,647) 
----------------------

s (484,390) 
---------------------

s (1,638) 
---------------------

n2.350 
(347,130) 

-----------s 425,220 
----------------------

(174,429) 
78,396 
19,000 

-----------s (77.002) 
----------------------

929 

s 929 
=========== 



FCWC - SOU TH FT W'f( RS DIVI SION 
CAPI TAl IIA UC J UR( 
DCCE WBCR 31 , lUI 

DESCRIPTION 

I lONO TERW DEl l s 

2 SH OAT f£ RW DE BT 

3 CUSfOWER DEPOSITS 

4 PREFERRED SfOCIC 

5 CO WWON EQ UITY 

II INY(ST WEN T TAX CRE DITS 

7 DEFERRED TAXE S 

II TOTAL CAPIT AL s 

AOJUSJ£ 0 
lEST YE -'R 

l't:R Ullli\'Y 

31173 1110 

0 

0 

525 110 

2 $11CI 44'6 

245 Ill 

1110!8 

-----------
7 ,0114,8118 ......... .. 

WEIGIH COST 

$1 71, 10 0$, 

000\o OI)CI', 

OOO'fo aoo" 
7 40, 1100" 

311 51'lo 1311, 

3 4~\o II 04 \o 

0 116'lo 0 oo .... 
- --- -
100 00 , . 

UllliTY 
WEIGHTED 

COST 

$ 20\o 

000\o 

OOOt; 

017' 

4 711'-

0 38\o 

0 001o 

--------
II 0 4Y. 

SCHE DU LE NO 2 - A l 
IIIOC7 '1 - SU 

--I 

B AlANCE 
PER 

COMMISSION 
RE CONC ADJ 

TO UllltlY 
E XIIIOI T CO MWISSION WElOIIf COSI 

WEIOHT£0 
COST Pl: R 

COWWISSION 

I s (II II 7351S 2 .11t3 4 25 

I 
I 0 0 000, 000, 

I 
I 0 0 0 OO"'o 0 0011. 
I 
I JU &ai 854 1191 I 31'-

I 
I 11011 02• 1 !IIIII 402 2858, 1311, 

I 
I (45 5113) !Ill 550 3Jll"'o 10 IH\o 

I 
I 402 655 463 7U 

------------ -----------s (1 .2 11 ,718)$ 5 ,883, 1.10 100 OOY. 0 73 Y. .. ... . . ....... ...... . . •.....••.• 
R ANGE or REASONABLE NESS LOW IHGII 

R£ TU RN O N E OUIT Y 12 II 'to 14 II To ..... .. *••••• I 
OY( ll AAf( Of RET URN 0 4 ) !. I 0 02 Y. J ........ 

"d O O 
>0::0 
C')(")O 
[']~['lj 

w~" 
-.I z 

2:0 
0· 

"0 
10(1) 
1-0 
01 
~ 10 
-.I IV 
-..II 
tO 

(I) IV 
COl 

01 
I 

6 ..., 
I 

(I) 
c 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE J8 

FCWC - SOUTH FT. MYERS DIVISION 
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL Sl RUCTURE 

DECEMBER 31 , 1991 

SPECIFIC 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 - B 
910477 - SU 

SPECIFIC I 
ADJUSTM ENT ADJUSTMENT PRO RATA NET ~ 

DESCRIPTION (EXPLAIN) (EXPLAIN) RECONCILE ADJUS
4
TMENT 

1 2 3 

1 LONG TERM DEBT $ 27,804,465 $ (3,231 000)$ (25,563,200) s (989,735) 

2 SHORT TERM DEBT 0 0 0 0 

3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 0 0 0 

4 PREFERRED STOCK 3,974,890 4,500,000 (8,145,001) 329,889 

5 COMMON EQUITY 19,608,574 (4,500,000) (16,017 598) (909,024) 

6 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,855,417 0 (1,900,980) (45,563) 

7 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 4,402,571 417,867 (4,41 7,783) 402,655 

----------· ----------· ----------- -----------· 
8 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 57,645,917 $ (2,813, 133)$ (56, 044 ,562)$ (1 ,2 11 ,778) 

=:z==··=·==: ·========== ::;;=========· =========== 

NOTE 1 AdJustments in Column 1 relate to reconciliation to total cap11a1 struture per MFRs 

NOTE 2 Adjustments In Column 2 relato to adjustments made by flnanc1al sectton(AFAD). 



rcwc- IOVlH rt '"'"' o " 
11• 1(11( " ' 00 W 'lWAIIII Ol'fiiATIOIII 
OfC(IIUll Jl l UI 

rur 'l'tNt 
OUQIPTIOII 

'1:11 u''"" 
tKIUl I 

-·-···--· s 

<I'(I'.AfiO" n tl IIA:!IIft"A"« I I» I)& I 

0( ,.., .. l7J.WI 

.uiOIIfllA 110'1 1, "11 

tAltt ot .. u to!t.W t(.V( :tt 11 

''-tll ao., 1 
--·-------

ITOUL Cl'lii.AI OU?("S£1 '., , ... ' 
----·-·---

• <l'lii.A 0 0 11[ . ., .. ,.. . 
·········· 

III.AitiAU I Uo&l11 .•........ 
II.All Of II£1Uflll t ) 7'. ........•. 

\IT'llt"'' 
Uli.IT"'' AOJUtt(O C011111SSIQ!j 

ADJU11V(Kfl IUtnAA AOJUII IIl ii II 

.. , .. u ll~f 1\U ,1)1 I 

., I HCI~ I lUl l 

Hl•n II) }HI 

• ' u• • , .. ., ftf lU \61\1 

l1UII 1ue.a t•UIU -----·--- -·-·-·----
UUTf l fltl, I • .,, I 

JU. tlt I U &Cll I IUtU:I .......... .......•.. .......... 
7 '~Ill .......... 
";4'\. 

IQC£0\A.( " 0 I - A 
" .. n . su 

C01111l$SX)II 
ADJ\111(0 flrV(liU( k(\<[ICU( 
TUI YCAA Cll(" " II( 0\IM! II (llf 

1 lMIO I tf\1\f l ,,ltiM I ----- ·------ ------·-
,~ 

I )It 1&1 1 ll:lliQ 

lUfl.t UltU 

1 ,., I ., 
UUit lU.l H&UI 

"''' Ul~' IUtll 

-------·-- -----··--- ----------. ,, , .. ' ,~, , I Htt• 

---·------ -------- - ----------....... ' ICI I:1 I l•H;o l . .......•• . .•..•...• ..•.•..•.• 
\ tU •:: 'tA llt . .... . .. . ..•.....• 

7 10'\. . ' ...... . . . ..... ... 

ADHOfl 
1 1AIU1()1n' 
IICUP!IISf 

'" .. , . 
(lt U. 

(IIU! 

, ••• 7) 

P I 

Ill 'I( loU( 
lllOIIIIlO 

l »t I. 

---------------------· 
I flO lSI 

HTtU 

I 1C1 

: c lOU 

U\ II 

-------·-------------· 
I U l VI 

---------------------· 
t•:' , , 

········~··········· ·· 

,.u '~ 
··•······•• •········· 

1 7)'\. •.•.•......•.••.....• 

'0 
10(12 
.-.n 
01 
~10 
-..IN 
-..II 
10 
tnN 
CO\ 

0\ 
I ..., 

0 ..., 
I 

tn 
c 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 40 

I CWC SOU Ill I I WY(RS OIYISION 

AOJUS I W( N HI 10 OP(RAIINO SI AilW( N IS 

OLCC WBIR 31, 111111 

( liPlANATION 

..__ 
I OPt A IIN O R[ Y[ NUUJ 

A Adfualmonl 10 ro,.,ovo roquoatod rato fnc:roaao 

8 Adfuetr~~onl lor mfacoflanooue rewonuo 

C AdfuaiNonl lor error In b illing onofyeta 

0 Acljuat•onl lor rate tndo•l ng 

'l Ol'l RA IIN O AND W41NI(NANC( l liPl N S( 

A lncroaeo rate CliO 01poneo 
0 Oocroaao regulatory commteeton oaponeo 

3 01 Pn£ CIA liON U CPf NS( 

4 Uud and uufuf adfuat•ont 
U Aclfuatmonl l or a"'orlf11110n ol propofd CIAC 

SCII(OULI: N O 3 0 
PA O( I Of I 

8 10477 - SU 

WASIEWAl(R 

1~112 480) 
II 0,4 

(31111) 
24 0 44 

-----------· s ~~~, 1101) ............ 

9 439 

'' oce1 -----------· s 1 433 •.......•.•. 

(J4 /J I) 
34 r~e 

C Adf lor araort o l prepaid CIAC UIOd 01 011101 10 IIIOigln ruotvt (I~ (1211 

------- ---· 
s (I~ !i'"'ll 

4 lAlii 9 OTIH R 1114N I NCOM E 1All(8 ............ 
A lloraovo provraton lor eddod R AF toaoe 12!1 101) 

II AOfual proportr loaoe for non ueod and uaolul (33 C!i/) 

-----------· s (!Ill 1!18) ...•....••.• 
!> I NCOWI I AXIS 

A llomovo pro vlaton l or tncrooaod lncomo laaoa s (122 130) •...•....... 
0 0P(R 4 11N01l( Y(NU(8 

A A ldlllunot ro vonuoa to ac h lo vo rovonuo roqulro111on1 s 1111 1!14 ........... .. 

l AX£ S OIIH II 1114N IN COW( TAllf8 

A Adjuslraenl l o r IIAI tuea s e ~~' .•...•..•.•. 
I I NCOWI 1 Alii 9 

4 Aclfualment 10 rt~llocl lnc:roaaod 1nc:omo s 6~ 101 ......••.... 
AUJ I 0 11 GIAIUIOilY fl4 1F CAS£ lliP[NS( 

A llev•nue adjUIIIIIOnl 1111187 

0 Adfu•rmonl l or roduc:od eaponao (17 1134) 

c AOf l or tuoa and ••oulatory e11ou111ent 1ooa (I 1~3) 

----· -- - -· 
s 0 ............ 

J 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 41 

FCWC - SOUTH FT. MYERS DIVISON 
RATE CASE EXPENSE PEDUCnON PER 
SECTION 367.0815, FLORIDA STATUTES 
DECEMBER 31 , 1991 

DESCRIPTION 

REVENUE INCREASE PER COMMISSON 

REVENUE INCREASE REQUESTED 

Cl4 OF INCREASE RECOMM TO AMT REQUESTED 

PRUDENT RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION 

STATUTORY LEVEL OF RATE CASE EXPENSE 

TOTAL REDUCTION TO RATE CASE EXPENSE 

EFFECT ON RATE BASE (1 /8 O&M) 

RETURN REDUCTION ASSOC WITH RATE BASE 

INCOME TAX EFFECT ON RATE BASE 

TOTAL EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT 
GROSS- UP FOR RAF 

TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENT 

TOTAL RAF ADJUSTMENT 

AUTHORIZED NOI 
LESS RATE CASE EXPENSE 

ADJUSTED NOI 

RATE BASE 

GENERATED ROR 

~UGE OF OVERALl RATE OF RETURN 

(2.229) 

9.45% TO 
---------------· 

SCHEDULE NO 4 
910477 su 

SEWER 

181 ,154 

592,480 

30.58% 

25,689 
30.58% 

7,854 

(17.834) 

(217) 

(82) 

(18,133) 
0.955 

(18,987) 
----------------

(854) 
----------------

579,380 
(18,987) 

560,393 
----------------
5,883,120 

----------------
9 53% 

10.02% 
----------------



ORDER NO . PSC-9 2-0266-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910477-SU 
PAGE 42 

Rate Sc h e dule 

SCHEDULE OF STAFF RECOMMENDED 

SCHEDULE NO. 5 
Pa g e 1 o f 1 

FI NAL BATES AND BATE QECREASE IN fOUR XEARS 

All Sizes 

WASTEWATER 

CMONTULY BATES} 

RES I QENTJAL 

Commission 
Approved 
Ra t es 

$ 13.06 

R<.~te 

Decr e a se 

$ . 0 4 

Gd 11 onagc Ch a r g.a $ 2 . 2 5 $ . 0 1 

GEN ERAL SERYICE 

Commission 
l1c cr Approved Rate 
~.i ;·c Ra t es Decr e a se 

5/fl " X 3/4" $ 1J . 06 $ . 0 4 

1 " 32 . 65 . 11 

1-1 /2 " 65 . 30 . 22 

2 " 1 04 . 48 . 36 

3 " 2 08.96 . 7 1 

4 " 32 6 . 50 1.11 

6 " 653 . 00 2.22 

Gallonage Ch a rge $ 2 . 70 $ . 01 


	1992 Roll 2-234
	1992 Roll 2-235
	1992 Roll 2-236
	1992 Roll 2-237
	1992 Roll 2-238
	1992 Roll 2-239
	1992 Roll 2-240
	1992 Roll 2-241
	1992 Roll 2-242
	1992 Roll 2-243
	1992 Roll 2-244
	1992 Roll 2-245
	1992 Roll 2-246
	1992 Roll 2-247
	1992 Roll 2-248
	1992 Roll 2-249
	1992 Roll 2-250
	1992 Roll 2-251
	1992 Roll 2-252
	1992 Roll 2-253
	1992 Roll 2-254
	1992 Roll 2-255
	1992 Roll 2-256
	1992 Roll 2-257
	1992 Roll 2-258
	1992 Roll 2-259
	1992 Roll 2-260
	1992 Roll 2-261
	1992 Roll 2-262
	1992 Roll 2-263
	1992 Roll 2-264
	1992 Roll 2-265
	1992 Roll 2-266
	1992 Roll 2-267
	1992 Roll 2-268
	1992 Roll 2-269
	1992 Roll 2-270
	1992 Roll 2-271
	1992 Roll 2-272
	1992 Roll 2-273
	1992 Roll 2-274
	1992 Roll 2-275



